

FILED

No. A24-1022

August 13, 2024

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Michelle MacDonald,

Petitioner,

vs.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of State,

Respondent.

SECRETARY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ERIC BOND LAW

ERIC BOND ANUNOBI
Atty Reg. No. 0388986

1069 South Robert Street
West St. Paul, MN 55118
(612) 812-8160

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

PETER J. FARRELL
Deputy Solicitor General
Atty. Reg. No. 0393071

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0320602

FRANK E. LANGAN
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0399106

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1252

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MACDONALD IS NOT “LEARNED IN THE LAW” WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE VI, SECTION 5 OF THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION.	5
A. “Learned in the Law” Means Licensed and Authorized to Practice as an Attorney in Minnesota.	5
B. <i>Boedigheimer</i> Does not Help MacDonald.	8
C. MacDonald Offers no Compelling Reason for the Court to Abandon Decades of Precedent Regarding the Meaning of “Learned in the Law.”.....	9
II. THE REQUIREMENT IN MINN. STAT. § 204B.06 THAT JUDICIAL CANDIDATES BE LICENSED AND AUTHORIZED TO PRACTICE LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE OF THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION.....	10
A. MacDonald Does Not Have a “Fundamental Right to State Candidacy” that Triggers Strict Scrutiny.	10
B. Section 204B.06 Cannot Fail <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Balancing Because MacDonald Has Not Suffered Any Constitutional Injury Under the Eligibility Clause.....	12
III. ANY CLAIM ABOUT THE COPY-OF-LICENSE REQUIREMENT IS FORFEITED, AND EVEN IF IT WERE NOT, THE REQUIREMENT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	14
A. MacDonald Failed to Sufficiently Brief or Argue the Copy-of-License Claim.	15

B. The Copy-of-License Requirement is a Reasonable Ballot-Access
Regulation. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	11
<i>Bullock v. Minnesota</i> , 611 F.2d 258 (8th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 540 U.S. 428 (1992)	11
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (U.S. 1982)	17
<i>O’Connor v. Nevada</i> , 27 F.3d 357 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	16
STATE CASES	
<i>Clayton v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 688 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2004)	1, 11, 13
<i>De La Fuente v. Simon</i> , 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020)	11
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020)	1, 11, 16
<i>Elbers v. Growe</i> , 502 N.W.2d 810 (Minn. 1993)	12, 13
<i>Hoffman v. Downs</i> , 177 N.W. 669 (Minn. 1920)	14
<i>In re Daly</i> , 200 N.W.2d 913 (Minn. 1972)	Passim

<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against MacDonald,</i> 962 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2021)	3
<i>In re Nelson,</i> 519 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1994)	6
<i>In re Reinstatement of MacDonald,</i> 994 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2023)	3
<i>In re Scarrella,</i> 221 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. 1974)	1, 6, 7
<i>Minneapolis Term Limits Coal. v. Keefe,</i> 535 N.W.2d 306 (Minn. 1995)	12
<i>Moulton v. Simon,</i> 883 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2016)	1, 16
<i>Pavlak v. Growe,</i> 284 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. 1979)	12, 14
<i>Shefa v. Ellison,</i> 968 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2022)	4
<i>State ex rel. Boedigheimer v. Welter,</i> 293 N.W. 914 (Minn. 1940)	8
<i>State ex rel. Childs v. Holman,</i> 59 N.W. 1006 (Minn. 1894)	14
<i>State ex rel. Willis v. Monfort,</i> 159 P. 889 (Wash. 1916)	7
<i>State v. Andersen,</i> 871 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2015)	15
<i>State v. Beaulieu,</i> 859 N.W.2d 275 (Minn. 2015)	14
<i>State v. Ries,</i> 209 N.W. 327 (Minn. 1926)	8, 14
<i>State v. Schmahl,</i> 147 N.W. 425 (Minn. 1914)	1, 5, 10

Sylvestre v. State,
214 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1973)6, 13

Vermillion State Bank v. Tennis Sanitation, LLC,
969 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2022)4

Zutz v. Nelson,
788 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 2010)9

STATE CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Minn. Const. art. VI, § 5.....Passim

Minn. Const. art. VI, § 7..... 13

Minn. Const. art. VII, § 6Passim

Minn. Const. art. XII, § 3 13

Minn. Stat. § 204B.06.....Passim

Minn. Stat. § 480A.02 13

1977 Minn. Laws ch. 432 § 498

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Am. Jur. 2d, Attorneys at Law, § 176, 7

*The Debates & Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention
for the Territory of Minnesota*, 513 (St. Paul, G.W. Moore ed. 1858).....6

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Is Petitioner Michelle MacDonald “learned in the law” within the meaning of article VI, section 5, of the Minnesota Constitution?

Most apposite authorities:

In re Scarrella, 221 N.W.2d 562, 563 (Minn. 1974)

In re Daly, 200 N.W.2d 913 (Minn. 1972)

State v. Schmahl, 147 N.W. 425 (Minn. 1914)

- II. Does the requirement in Minn. Stat. § 204B.06 that candidates for judicial office be licensed and authorized to practice law violate the Minnesota Constitution?

Most apposite authorities:

Minn. Const. art. VII, § 6

DSCC v. Simon, 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020)

Clayton v. Kiffmeyer, 688 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2004)

- III. Is the requirement in Minn. Stat. § 204B.06 that judicial candidates produce an up-to-date bar card constitutional as a reasonable ballot-access regulation?

Most apposite authorities:

DSCC v. Simon, 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020)

Moulton v. Simon, 883 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2016)
